as illiquid equity categories.

These limits are observed at the level of each insurance entity and

at the Group level. Any exceeding of the limits is handled according

to whether it is part of an entity or the Group by the corresponding

risk committees.

120 2014 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT - GROUPAMA SA

RISK FACTORS4
QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE APPENDICES RELATED TO MARKET RISKS AND RISK FACTORS

(c) Sensitivity of financial investments to equity
risk analysis

The following table shows the impacts on income and the revaluation

reserve (classified under shareholders’ equity) of a sensitivity analysis

carried out in the event of an up or down change of 10% in stock

market prices and indices.

The impacts are shown after taking the following factors into

consideration:

 ❯ the rate of profit sharing of the entity holding the securities;

 ❯ the current tax rate.

The tests are conducted based on profit-sharing rates derived from

historical observations.

In fiscal year 2014, the profit-sharing rate used for entities holding

life insurance commitments corresponded to a range of 78.34%

to 90.35%.

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2014 31.12.2013

Equities risk Equities risk

+10% -10% +10% -10%

Impact on the re-evaluation reserve 63 (63) 74 (74)

Equities 40 (40) 45 (45)

Equity mutual funds 23 (23) 29 (29)

Bonds

Fixed-income mutual funds

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Impact on net income 20 (20) 18 (18)

Equities

Equity mutual funds 20 (20) 18 (18)

Bonds

Fixed-income mutual funds

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

4.2.3.3 Foreign exchange risk

(a) Exposure to foreign exchange risk

Exposure to foreign exchange risk for subsidiaries in the eurozone

corresponds primarily to their assets, subject to exchange rate

fluctuations of mutual funds or securities denominated in foreign

currencies and mutual funds denominated in euros applying to

foreign-currency securities. In practice, the portfolios are exposed

primarily to foreign exchange risks corresponding to the euro rate

against the dollar, the yen, the Hungarian forint, the Romanian leu,